December 13, 2001

Honorable 

Page 2

Honorable T. Joe Faust, Chairman

Baldwin County Commission

Post Office Box 1488

Bay Minette, Alabama  36507

Counties – Sewers – Rights-of-Way – Baldwin County

The Baldwin County Commission lacks the authority to exercise broad supervisory and regulatory powers over “any sewerage entity which constructs and/or places the provision of sewerage services in the unincorporated area of Baldwin County.”  

If the Baldwin County Commission wishes to exercise broad supervisory and regulatory powers over private, for-profit sewerage companies operating within their jurisdiction, they must first obtain a specific grant of power from the Legislature authorizing them to do so.

Dear Mr. Faust:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Baldwin County Commission.

QUESTION


Does Act No. 84-524, the provisions of which are applicable on any land in Baldwin County that does not lie within the corporate limits of any municipality, and Act No. 2000-438, the provisions of which are applicable in any subdivision (outside the corporate limits of any municipality in Baldwin County), authorize the Baldwin County Commission to supervise and regulate any sewerage entity that constructs and/or places the provision of sewerage service in the unincorporated areas of Baldwin County, such areas defined by Act No. 84-524 and Act No. 2000-438?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


This Office advised Honorable Frank Burt in a previous opinion that “[a] county’s power and authority is limited to that given by statute.”  Opinion to Honorable Frank Burt, Chairman, Baldwin County Commis​sion, dated December 6, 1999, A.G. No. 2000-039 at 9.  Following the issuance of that opinion, the Baldwin County Commission (“the Commis​sion”) sought to have enacted local legislation that would set forth greater powers for the Commission.  Act No. 2000-438 was enacted by the Ala​bama Legislature and became law on May 11, 2000.  Your question is whether the Commission possesses the authority to exercise broad super​visory and regulatory powers over private, for-profit sewer companies that operate within the unincorporated portions of Baldwin County.


The powers of the Commission in this regard are contained in two statutes, Act Nos. 84-524 and 2000-438.  The synopsis of Act No. 84-524 states that this Act is intended to give the Baldwin County Commission “certain power and authority relative to public improvements in certain areas lying outside the corporate limits of any municipality in such county.”  1984 Ala. Acts No. 84-524, 1143.  To that end, Act No. 84-524 provides:


The Baldwin County Commission shall have authority to control, manage, supervise, regulate, repair, maintain and improve any type of public improvement which enhances the value of property; including but not limited to paving, sewerage, sanitation, water, drainage, gas, light​ing and flood prevention, on any land in Baldwin County which does not lie within the corporate limits of any municipality. . . .


The cost and expense of any materials used in the repair, maintenance or improvement of said public improvements may be assessed in fair proportion against said property especially served, benefited or increased in value by such repair, maintenance or improvement to the extent of the increased value thereof by reason of such service.  Provided, however, no assessment may be levied unless written approval of 2/3 of the property owners affected is obtained by the county commission.

Id. at 1144.

The synopsis of Act No. 2000-438 states that it is intended “to grant the county commission certain authority relating to public improvements in certain subdivisions outside the corporate limits of any municipality; to provide for the assessment of the costs of the improvements upon petition of a certain percentage of the property owners.”  2000 Ala. Acts No. 2000-438, 798.


Neither Act No. 84-524 nor Act No. 2000-438 gives the Commis​sion broad authority to supervise and regulate any sewerage entity that constructs and/or places the provision of sewerage services in the unin​corporated area of Baldwin County, as defined by Act No. 84-524 and Act No. 2000-438.  Instead, these statutes provide a mechanism by which the Commission can assess the costs of improvements that it makes to the services it provides against customers who are benefited by the services offered.  
If the Commission wishes to exercise broad supervisory and regulatory powers over private, for-profit sewerage companies operating within their jurisdiction, they must obtain a specific grant of power from the Legislature authorizing them to do so.

CONCLUSION


The Baldwin County Commission lacks the authority to exercise broad supervisory and regulatory powers over “any sewerage entity which constructs and/or places the provision of sewerage services in the unin​corporated area of Baldwin County.”  If the Commission wishes to exer​cise broad supervisory and regulatory powers over private, for-profit sew​erage companies operating within their jurisdiction, they must first obtain a specific grant of power from the Legislature authorizing them to do so.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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